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These comments have been noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The ability to amend each of the elements up to four times 
per year is allowed under State law. The quoted statement is 
reiterating the law.  
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DPLU appreciates the group’s concern over this issue. 
However, staff believes that compact development can be 
designed in a manner that is compatible with rural or 
backcountry communities. The regulations of the County’s 
Groundwater Ordinance and those that pertain to septic 
systems are sufficient to address concerns related to public 
health and safety. It should also be noted that conservation 
subdivisions do not increase the overall number of homes, it 
places them closer together. This has a negligible effect on 
water quality impacts to groundwater because of regulations 
that address septic systems and other potential pollutant 
sources.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
These comments were on a partial draft of the County’s 
Groundwater Study. It has since been revised and expanded 
upon. The complete version will be available for review and 
comment as part of the GP Update EIR.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
DPLU appreciates this information and the group’s concern 
for this issue. Groundwater is recognized as a significant and 
limited resouce that requires protection. The goals and 
policies of the draft General Plan refect this.  
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DPLU appreciates the groups concerns with wind energy. 
However, it disagrees of the need to address wind energy in 
greater detail within the General Plan. As currently written, 
the draft General Plan is supportive of renewable energy 
technologies but recognizes that potential adverse impacts 
from projects must be addressed.  
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Revision made as suggested. 
 
 
See response above. 
 
The groups position is noted. Numerous stakeholders 
including the Farm Bureau have advocated for this concept 
as a method of retaining agricultural lands in San Diego. 
 
The requested revision has been made to Policy COS 18.1. 
Policy LU-4.6 is under the goal on Inter-jurisdictional 
Coordination and is not the appropriate location for this. 
 
Noted. See response above. 
 
 
 
Noted. 
 
 
Revision made as suggested. 
 
While a sustainable water supply is an objective for the 
County, when a water district is present, it typically shoulders 
this responsibility. Therefore, the suggested revision is not 
considered appropriate. However, groundwater is more 
specifically addressed with Policies LU-8.1 and 8.2. 
 
Noted.  
 
 
Revision made as suggested. 
 
 
Noted.
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The County appreciates the suggestion and will consider 
these measures for implementation of Policy COS-4.4. 
 
Groundwater resources and recharge areas have been 
added to the policy. Well heads and fields are subsets of 
these. 
 
 
Noted. 
 
 
Old Highway 80 has been added to the list. Tierra Del Sol 
Road, Jewel Valley Road, Ribbonwood Road, and McCain 
Valley Road are not part of the General Plan Mobility 
Element Road network and therefore are not listed. It is 
suggested that the Subregional Plan include these road as 
scenic resources. 
 
 
 
Noted. 
 
While the Astronomy Association’s viewing site (APN 658-
090-26) carries importance to the region, DPLU does not 
agree that this private use should be treated the same as the 
Palomar and Laguna Observatories.   
 
 
 
 
 
Revisions have been made to this section similar to those 
suggested.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Some of these techniques are already mentioned. 
 
Staff does not agree that the County should limit its ability to 
consider non-residential wind energy projects. The request is 
appreciated but no change was made.  
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Goal COS-18 has been revised to incorporate some of the 
concepts from the referenced goal. 
 
This policy has been revised to clarify that incentives are for 
those that exceed standards. 
 
 
 
This suggestion is appreciated and the County is commited 
to investigating these options as part of implementing Policy 
COS-15.2 and its Climate Protection Action Plan. 
 
 
This policy has been revised to have broader applicability as 
suggested. 
 
 
As previously stated, staff does not agree that policies 
specific to wind turbines are necessary. The issues raised 
are covered by other policies. Also, to single out a specific 
use such as wind turbines would not be consistent with the 
general approach to preparing the General Plan. 
 
 
See response to the previous comment. 
 
 
Figure S-5 shows only FEMA and County mapped 
floodplains. The floodplains identified by the comment have 
not been officially mapped. A note has been added to the 
figure to clarify this. 
 
 
 
Staff appreciates the group’s participation and comments.
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JAV-1 Noted. This concept has already been endorsed by the Board of 
Supervisors`.  
 
JAV-2  Staff does not agree with this recommendation. The County Water 
Authority has little to no dependence on local groundwater. 
 
JAV-3  This policy has been modified to clarify that it is intended for town 
centers with commercial areas where street parking improves walkability, 
viability, and character. 
 
JAV-4  See above.  Once modified, these policies will have negligible 
applicabilty to the group’s planning area. 
 
JAV-5  The suggested revision to the 2nd bullet would place requirements on 
agriculture which may be difficult and onerous to implement. Therefore, staff 
has not made that revision. The 3rd bullet has been modified to clarify its 
intent.  
 
JAV-6  In many cases (such as parks, schools, and cumualtive traffic 
improvements) it is not feasible for a single development to provide the 
infrastructure. Fees are the only feasible mechanism to fund and provide the 
infrastructure. 
 
JAV-7  Revision made as suggested. 
 
JAV-8  While staff agrees with this concept, it does not agree that this 
revision is appropriate because adequacy is not necessarily limited to 
sustainability.  
 
JAV-9  Revision made as suggested. 
 
JAV-10  A typo in this goal has been corrected. 
 
JAV-11  Goals are statements of an ideal future condition. They are 
consistently written in this fashion.  
 
JAV-12  Revision made as suggested. 
 
JAV-13  This policy has been rewritten.

Crest, Dehesa, Granite Hills, Harbison Canyon Planning Group 
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JAV-14  Revision made as suggested. 
PMU-1 The suggested policy does not relate to the County’s physical 
development. Therefore, the General Plan is not an appropriate location for 
it. 
PMU-2 See above. 
PMU-3 Added as suggested. 
PMU-4 Added as suggested. 
PMU-5  Added as suggested. 
PMU-6  Added as suggested. 
PMU-7 The text was referring to usable open space within the development. 
The text has been revised to clarify this.  
MLGM-1 See response to JAV-1. 
MLGM-2 It is unclear what this comment is suggesting. 
MLGM-3 As described on page 3-3, village lines are established in the 
community plans. 
MLGM-4 This definition has been deleted.  
MLGM-5 Village lines may be modified through an amendment to the 
community plan but must be consistent with other General Plan policies 
such as LU-1.6. 
MLGM-6 No change. Full width is not typically required if alignment does not 
fall entirely on project site. 
MLGM-7 No change, correct pluralization is “rights-of-way.” 
MLGM-8 Incentives (which are not necessarily monetary) are a commonly 
used technique and there is no inherent conflict. 
MLGM-9 See response to JAV-3. 
MLGM-10 Staff does not agree with this statement, there is limted 
connection in this policy between use and parking reductions. 
MLGM-11 This policy has been revised to clarify.  
MLGM-12 See Response to JAV-1 
MLGM-13 No change, reference to “willing property owners” is sufficient. 
MLGM-14 Added cultural instead in response to comment.  
MLGM-15 Cultural is typically inclusive of historic. Text revised to correct. 
MLGM-16 This policy shouldn’t necessarily be limited to new construction. 
MLGM-18 This bullet has been modified. 
MLGM-19 No change, text in response to specific concerns by Native 
Amercian community. 
MLGM-20 Revision made as suggested. 
MLGM-21 See response to MLGM-8. 
MLGM-22 The text simply recognizes that mobile homes have provided 
affordable housing. 
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Noted. Per policies, flexibility requires conformance with 
community plan. 
 
The County does not have authority to require this of Water 
Districts; however, the County will work closely with water 
and fire districts to condition new development on required 
infrastructure improvements. 
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1, 2 – The group’s support is noted and appreciated.  
 
 
3 – DPLU appreciates the group’s concern over the 
groundwater issue. Overall, the General Plan Update 
proposes descreased densities in the Descanso area when 
compared to the existing General Plan. A Groundwater 
Study is being conducted as part of the General Plan Update 
Environmental Impact Report that will explore the long-term 
viability of the aquifers throughout the groundwater 
dependent areas of the County. Addtionally, any increases in 
general plan zoned density would require a subsequent 
General Plan Amendment and a similar analysis of the 
groundwater resources.  
 
4 – As stated in the draft General Plan Update, once the FCI 
sunsets, a General Plan Amendment (GPA) will be required 
to bring those properties affected by the FCI into 
conformance with the new designations. As part of this GPA, 
DPLU plans to rectify the “non-conforming uses” that the 
group references. Because these uses are existing, they are 
already included within the “baseline conditions” of the 
environmental analysis. Additionally, within the cumulative 
analysis for the EIR, an FCI redesignation scenario will be 
considered.  
 
5 – The group’s support of the Pramza comments is noted. 
Consistent with the comments, DPLU plans to address this 
issue as part of the FCI GPA. 
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The EFHGTC’s position will be presented to the PC and 
BOS when the final maps are considered for adoption. The 
maps provided in the appendix are the BOS endorsed 
Referral Maps and, as indicated on the figures, will be 
revised to reflect the final decision of the BOS. 
 
 
 
 
The EFHGTC’s position will be presented to the PC and 
BOS when the final maps are considered for adoption.  
 
 
 
The EFHGTC’s position will be presented to the PC and 
BOS when the final maps are considered for adoption. 
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This comment seems to be referring to the potential non-
conformity of density and minimum lot sizes. Non-conformity 
is a Zoning Ordiance issue and for residential lots, is 
primarily based on minimum lot size. DPLU does not 
anticipate rezoning minimum lot sizes in a manner that will 
result in non-conformity. 
 
Harmony Grove is not an official Planning or Sponsor Group 
and therefore is not recognized in this list.  
 
 
 
 
The group’s support is noted and appreciated.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The group’s support is noted and appreciated.  
  
 
 
The group’s support is noted and appreciated.  
 
 
 
 
The group’s support is noted and appreciated.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The group’s support is noted and appreciated.  
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The group’s support is noted and appreciated.  
 
 
 
 
The group’s support is noted and appreciated.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DPLU appreciates the groups concern with this issue. DPLU 
believes that subdivisons with reduced lot sizes can be 
designed in a manner where they are compatible with the 
surrounding area. This can be done through innovative 
design, landscaping, buffers, and other techniques.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The matrix represents the BOS endorsed road network and 
therefore cannot be modified at this time. However, the 
matrix has been updated to note this information so that it 
can be considered for approval of the final version.  
 
 
This name has been updated.  
 
Local public roads are not considered part of the General 
Plan designated road network and are therefore not 
specifically identified (see page 4-9 of the draft General 
Plan). Addtionally, the draft General Plan does not show 
changes from the previous General Plan. These changes will 
be detailed in the planning report provided to the PC and 
BOS. 
 
See next page for response to this comment.
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The group’s requests are appreciated and are reflected on 
the draft General Plan Update road network. Note, staff will 
remove the line indicating Country Club Drive from Figure M-
A-20 as it is unnecessary to show since it has been removed 
from the CE network. 
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DPLU agrees with this comment and believes that Policy M-
9.1 is consistent with the comment as well. Policy M-9.1 has 
been revised to include reference to some examples (as 
suggested), as well as to start the policy with an active verb 
(consistent with other policies in the General Plan).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DPLU agrees with this comment. The policy has been 
revised as suggested and expanded upon.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DPLU considered the suggested word replacement but was 
concerned that eliminating “adverse effects” would be a bar 
that could never be met due to the inherent impacts 
assciated with mining operations. No change was made.  
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This concept has been incorporated into the policy 
but with slighly less detail to allow for some flexibility 
with implementation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This definition has been deleted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This definition has been deleted. 
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No change. General Plans are often equated to constitutions. See page 10 
of the California Office of Planning and Research General Plan Guidelines.   
 
Replaced with “undesireable.”  
 
“Limit line” has been changed to “boundary” and a defnition has been 
added. 
 
This paragraph has been revised and relocated to Guiding Principle 4. A 
reference to community plans has been added to this paragraph.  
 
This statement has been modified. 
 
DPLU disagrees that a supporting reference is needed for this statement. 
The California Attorney General’s website has several references. Also, 
refer to the recent San Diego Foundation 2050 study. 
 
Revision made as suggested. 
 
Revision made as suggested. 
 
 
 
Page 2-7 has been modified to use the term boundary which is the same as 
what is used in this section. 
 
Although equestrian trails are valued by the County, they are not considered 
a major contributor to vehicle trip reduction and therefore not mentioned 
here. 
 
Agreed. 
 
Whether or not new development would apply to SFDs on existing legal lots 
is determined through implementaion. In the case of this issue, this policy is 
not typically applied to SFDs on existing lots. 
 
DPLU appreciates this suggestion but it is unclear what the addition of 
“where currently allowed or exist” is supposed to mean. Therefore this 
revision has not been made. 
 
Adequate is a broader term that can be inclusive of sustainability. Adequacy 
is often demonstrated through approval by a water district. The water district 
plans for sustainability. For this reason, adequate is the term used. 
 
 
DPLU appreciates the comments but does not agree that this revisions is 
necessary.  
 
A reference has been added, however, page numbers will not be included 
until the final version.

Jamul/Dulzura 
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Policies M-10.3 and 10.6 have been revised to better reflect 
these and other comments. 
 
Quantifiable requirements are not always feasible for 
biological resources and are not a fundamental goal of this 
element; therefore, this revision was not made. 
 
Revised without “quantitative.” While desired, it is impractical 
that all goals would be quantitative.  
 
Revision made as suggested. 
 
 
Revision made as suggested. 
 
 
Revised to mention community character. 
 
 
Noted. The recommended removal requires a LAFCO 
action. Figure H-1 reflects existing boundaries and will be 
modified if changes to boundaries are made. 
 
Maximum density bonus will be stated within the zoning 
ordinance. 
 
This revision is under consideration. 
 
Use of Table N-1 is directed through Policy N-1.1. 
 
 
Although adequate includes sustainable, “sustainable” has 
been added.
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As noted under footnote a, FARs max be exceeded in areas 
specified by a community plan. This should be the approach 
for the Julian townsite. 
 
The provided widths are typical. Narrower widths are 
allowed. 
 
 
Noted. 
 
Agreed. Policy has been modified. 
 
 
 
Corrected.  
 

DPLU appreciates this suggestion, however, the word 
“designated” was removed based on comments provided by 
other planning groups (Crest-Dehesa). 

 

Noted. 
 
 
Noted. 
 
 
 
This definition has been removed. 
 
 
 
This definition has been removed. 
 
 
These definitions have been removed. 
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This comment is appreciated and some revisions have been 
made to the narrative within the plan for more emphasis on 
the importance of water supply. It should be noted that the 
plan includes a substantial reduction over the number of 
homes included in the current general plan, one of the 
driving factors to this reduction is groundwater availability.   
 
 
DPLU appreciates this comment and is further investigating 
mechanisms to allow for tranfers of development rights. 
 
 
DPLU disagrees that the General Plan should include 
policies on nuclear power. It is extremely unlikely that 
nuclear power would ever be proposed for the 
unincorporated County. Therefore, any policy on nuclear 
power would likely be more of a political statement which is 
not appropriate for this General Plan. 
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DPLU appreciates the group’s frustruation and hopes to 
address it over the next several months through work on the 
North Mountain Subregional Plan and the FCI 
Redesignation. 
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Noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Staff does not concur that this would constitute a “taking.”  
The parcel could still be developed, although the density 
and number of units assigned would be more reflective of 
the physical constraints and availability of infrastructure.  
For a “taking” to occur, all value would need to be removed 
from the land.   
 
 
Refer to previous response. 
 
 
 
 
 
Refer to previous response regarding the issue of “takings.” 
DPLU also notes that reasons for the proposed densities 
are discussed within past planning documents and the draft 
General Plan.  
 
 
 
 
Noted. 
 
 
 
The draft maps are available at parcel specific detail.  Small 
and large scale maps and an interactive GIS mapping 
application are availalbe. Additional custom scale maps are 
availble upon request from DPLU staff. 
 
General Plan maps show land use designations and do not 
always reflect existing land uses. 
 
The Telecommunications Overlay General Plan designation 
is proposed for elimination and, therefore, is not shown.  
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The PMPO is not an official Community Planning or Sponsor 
Group and, therefore, is not shown on the maps. 
 
 
The County does not have the ability to provide designations 
in conflict with the Forest Conservation Initiative. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DPLU belives that the groups desires can best be 
recognized through the North Mountain Subregional Plan 
and the FCI Redesignation. 
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The County’s website has been added. 
 
Corrected. 
 
“Rural” added. List includes major communities, therfore, Guatay 
and Mt. Laguna are not included.  
 
This statement is not necessarily true. For example, the density of 
10 du/100 ac can be designed in various ways. 
 
See above. 
 
 
This statement is not correct. The Subregaional Planning Area is 
the Mountain Empire. Campo has also be added. 
 
No change. These uses currently exist in rural lands.  
 
 
 
Caption added.  
 
Corrected 
 
Private water companies are too numerous to include in the figure. 
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Corrected. 
 
Corrected. 
 
Term removed.  
 
It appears that the line for “river” in the Pine Vally area is 
covering the FEMA mapped floodplain. The figure will be 
revised to improve legibility.  
 
The benefit of mentioning the Williamson Act is not clear.  
 
Revised as suggested. 
 
Added. 
 
Corrected. 
 
Duplicate Policy S-1.5 has been removed.  
 
Map has most current data available (2004), but fire 
boundaries have been added (2007).  
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Corrected. 
 
Revsion made as suggested. 
 
 
Addition of page number will be considered with final version 
of General Plan.  
 
See above. 
 
See above. 
 
This policy has been modified to clarify this issue. It does not 
alter density.  
 
 
The groups position is noted. Numerous stakeholders 
including the Farm Bureau have advocated for this concept 
as a method of retaining agricultural lands in San Diego. 
 
An example of a secondary use would be a deli in an 
industrial park. A definition has been added in the glossary 
to clarify the use of this term.  
 
It is not clear what this comment is suggesting.  
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This paragraph has been revised. With the revisions, DPLU 
believes that the group’s concerns have been addressed. 
 
 
 
 
DPLU appreciates the recommendation but believes that the 
policy is appropriately written as new development must 
often rely on a water district’s expertise to determine whether 
supplies will be adequate for the development.  
 
 
This policy has been revised to use “prior to” which DPLU 
believes addresses the group’s primary concern. 
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The suggested revision uses terms that are less defined 
when it comes to public services. DPLU believes that the 
use of “maintain” sets a more clear and enforcable criteria.  
 
Coordination of land use and water planning is also applicale 
in areas outside the CWA that are served by other water 
districts and water companies.  
 
 
The proposed revisions appear to be in conflict with the 
majority of comments received from the Steering Committee.  
 
 
The County prefers that all options to use conventional 
systems be explored prior to consideration of alternatives. 
Conventional systems are typically more reliable because 
they are more common and require less maintenance.     
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1.  Noted.  
 
 
 
2.  The term “limit line” has been revised to be a “boundary” 
and a definition has been added to clarify.  
 
3.  This paragraph has been modified to clarify discussion.  
 
 
 
4.  This is not a policy. It is supporting text to a guiding 
principle. See Policy COS-19.2. 
 
5.  This policy allows for Community Plans to identify areas 
that require additional planning and to set forth a strategy for 
dealing with new developed before plans can be completed. 
The approach can vary by community. Examples of areas 
that could benefit from this are the Buena Creek Sprinter 
Station and Valley Center villages.  
 
6.  DPLU does not agree. This table provides a default FAR 
range unless more specific planning is provided in 
Community Plans.  
 

7.  DPLU anticipates developing guidelines as part of the 
General Plan implementation to better define this 
requirement. 
 
8.  This paragraph has been revised to better reflect general 
water planning conditions.
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9.  Revised as suggested. 
 
10.  Revision have been made to this policy to clarify. It is 
not clear what revisions this comment is suggesting.  
 
11.  This statement is within the context and provides 
background information to inform the reader.  
 
12.  This policy has been revised.  
 
13.  This strategy is already being implemented successfully 
in some communities.  
 
14.  This has been corrected. The 2 lane segment should be 
El Camino del Norte. 
 
15.  This bullet has been revised and the language referred 
to has been removed. 
 
16.  DPLU does not agree with the need to address wind 
energy in greater detail within the General Plan. As currently 
written, the draft General Plan is supportive of renewable 
energy technologies but recognizes that potential adverse 
impacts from projects must be addressed.  
 
17.  DPLU does not agree. Expediting does not equate to 
eliminating steps of review.  
 
18.  Reference to preceding policies has been removed.  
 
19.  These policies have been revised so that they will also 
be applicable to the ongoing maintenance of these 
programs.   
 
20.  This issue is already addressed with Policies LU-13.1 
and 13.2 The Relationship to other GP Elements section on 
page 6-8 has been revised to provide an additional reference  
 
21.  Clustering can still be done without sewer (i.e. 1 acre 
lots opposed to 8 acre lots). 
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22.  This policy is mainly being implemented through strict 
compliance with State law. Refer to the current farm 
employee housing ordinance in process by DPLU. 
 
23.  Revised as suggested. 
 
24.  Long-term leases or disbursement of land through a 
public process to interested developers is a strategy 
commonly employed by public agenceis to develop lands.  
 
25.  This sentence has been revised to clarify its intent.  
 
26.  This issue is addressed with Policy S-14.2. 
 
27.  This reduction measure has been added to the list under 
Policy N-1.2. 
 
28.  This definition has been removed.  
 
29.  This definition has been removed.  
 
30.  This definition has been removed.  
 
31.  This definition has been revised.  
 
32.  This definition has been removed.  
 
33.  This definition has been removed.  
 
34.  This definition has been removed.  
 
35.  This definition has been revised.  
 
36.  Revised as suggested. 
 
37.  This definition has been removed.  
 
38.  This definition has been removed.  
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39.  This definition has been removed.  
 
 
40.  This definition has been removed.  
 
41.  This definition has been removed.  
 
 
The group’s position is noted. Both the Land Use Map and 
Mobility Map provided in the Draft General Plan include 
Harmony Grove.    
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Page 1-26.  The sentence has been deleted. 
 
Page 2-8.  This paragraph has been moved to Guideline 
Principle 4 and revised.  
 
LU-5.2.  Revised as suggested. 
 
LU-5.4.  DPLU does not agree with this modification. Heat-
island effect can be mitigated by landscaping, color, and 
open space preservation.  
 
LU-6.1.  This sentence has been revised as suggested and 
with additional revisions. 
 
LU-6.4.  The later suggested revision was made without 
“when appropriate.” These are concepts that should be 
required of every project. 
 
LU-9.11.  Revised as suggested. 
 
LU-11.7.  Revised as suggested. 
 
LU-14.4  This policy has been revised in response to this 
and other comments.  
 
Table M-3.  This issue has been added to the Regional 
Connectivity category of the table. 
 
M-10.3.  This policy has been rewritten based on this and 
other comments.  
 
Page 4-33.  Modifications have been made to address this.  
 
COS-2.1.  DPLU does not agree with this modification as it 
would be a significant change in current policy. Development 
is currently not required to restore habitat except for 
mitigation purposes.  
 
COS-3.13.  Revised as suggested. 
 
Table COS-1.  Roads added as recommended. 
 
COS-11.3.  Revised as suggested. 
 
COS-11.3.  This bullet has been revised per other 
comments.  
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COS-11.5.  Revised as suggested. 
 
COS-13.  This goal has been rewritten.  
 
COS-13.1 / 13.2.  Numbering corrected. Policy 12.1 revised 
as suggested. 
 
COS-14.3.  Revised as suggested. 
 
COS-15.1.  Revised as suggested with additional revisions 
to improve readability. 
 
COS-17.2.  Revised as suggested. 
 
Page 6-2.  This sentence has been revised to accurately 
describe the General Plan. 
 
Page 6-4.  Revised as suggested. 
 
Page 6-10.  DPLU disagrees. Larger lots can be clustered 
into smaller lots that are still greater than 1 acre.  
 
S-9.4.  Avoiding is more onerous than mitigating and is a 
much more stringent policy than what is currently required. 
This change was not made. 
 
S-9.5.  Staff does not agree. Currently, development is not 
restricted from the floodplain fringe. This policy provides 
greater restrictions with some allowances so as not to 
unreasonably restrict existing properties.  
 
Table N-1.  This table is focused on land use compatibility 
where the Noise ordinance provides standards for noise 
generation on a specific property. Staff believes that the 
table is appropriate. 
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DPLU agrees with the cross-reference comment but does 
not agree that a precise format needs to be applied 
consistently to each section.  
 
 
 
Revisions have been made to these sections as appropriate 
to add references to Community Plans.  
 
 
 
 
Reference added.  
 
 
 
 
While DPLU agrees with the constraints described in the 
comment, it does not appear consistent to move Valley 
Center from the first group. The growth projected under the 
General Plan Update does not support it.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DPLU disagrees. The “reasonable share” will be defined with 
adoption of the General Plan and its projected capacity. 
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The assertion mentioned in the comment is based on the 
location of current and future jobs in the San Diego region, a 
key driver in population growth and attraction.   
 
Guiding Principles 3 and 6 have been revised as suggested with 
the exception of the reference to 21st century solutions, which 
seems vague and unnecessary.  
 
Revised as suggested.  
 
 
 
DPLU has continually communicated that the only equity 
mechanism it is currently investigating is a PDR for agricultural 
lands. We have also begun researching TDR possibilities that 
could be implemented post-approval. However, this would not 
address the group’s desires.  
 
 
This has been corrected.  
 
 
The description of this designation will be updated to clarify its 
applicability.  
 
This description has been revised to better describe its 
implementation.   
 
Revised as suggested. 
 
 
Term “livable” has been removed.  
 
 
Refer to Goal LU-13. 
 
 
 
DPLU does not agree with this suggestion. All goals in the 
document are written as outcomes.  
 
DPLU does not agree that the suggested detail need to be 
added to this policy. Such detail will be developed as part of the 
implementation.  
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This policy is not clear (What new technologies is this referring to?) 
and does not appear appropriate for the Land Use Element.  
 
 
DPLU believes the current wording is appropriate.  
 
This suggestion appears to be in conflict with general Steering 
Committee input.  
 
Policy revised as recommended.  
 
DPLU does not agree with this comment. As written, the policy has 
a clear connection to assignment of land use desigantions.  
 
 
DPLU does not agree with this comment. Areas that are remote 
and/or unserved by fire stations have received very low densities. 
Unmitigable hazardous areas — areas exposed to hazards that 
cannot be adequately mitigated.  
 
The suggested change is not consistent with other goals.  
 
 
The location of goals and policies within a General Plan does not 
alter their force and effect. All goals and policies carry equal weight.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
The issue is addressed under Policy LU-5.3. 
 
 
DPLU does not agree with this suggestion. While it is not opposed 
to the policy, it does not agree that it is a relevant issue and is 
concerned that it may result in unnecessary investigations from 
new development. Staff also believes that it is best to define what is 
groundwater dependent in implementing documents.  
 
LU-9.2 is a Policy, not a Goal. As written, it is consistent with other 
policies. 
 
 
While DPLU understands the concern, the comment is on the 
background text where there is less need for mandatory language.  
Due to the vast diversity in communities that this plan covers, the 
text was written for flexibility. 
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18.  Revised as suggested. 
 
 
 
 
19.  While DPLU has reviewed these policies and made some 
revision, it believes that the policies are definitive and clear policy 
statements. 
 
20.  Land use designation will be “assigned” with approval of the 
General Plan and are subject to possible change in the future.  
 
21.  Support is an appropriate term because development is not 
always undertaken by the County. Enforcement is also 
unnecessary as it relates to implementation.  
 
22.  Revised as suggested.  
 
23.  DPLU believes the current wording is appropriate. “Utilize” is 
relevant to the role of the design guidelines.  
 
24.  This policy was also written to address new neighborhoods. 
The suggested revisions have removed this and therefore were not 
made.  
 
25.  To date, stakeholders have not identified significant differences 
in goals and policies for these to Regional Categories.  
 
26.  These paragraphs serve to describe the relationship of 
nonresidential designations to the Community Development Model 
and their role in communities.  
 
27.  The wording of this policy has already been reviewed and 
refined by the Steering Committee. 
 
28.  DPLU believes the current wording is appropriate and is 
consistent with other policies.  
 
29.  Revision made.  
 
30.  Revision made.  
 
31.  This policy has bee revised based on other comments.  
 
32.  A policy has been added to the Conservation/Open Space 
Element. 
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State law does not require elements to be separate, rather it 
specifically allows for combining them. Due to the overlap of the 
content required for these two elements they have been combined.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revisions have been made to this section similar to those 
suggested.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The section has been revised to include reference to long-term 
management. 
 
 
 
 
Revised to include.  
 
No change. This is not a correct statement as suggested.  
 
 
Restoration is not a standard requirement and DPLU does not 
recommend changing current policy. Second part of policy revised.   
 
 
It is unclear what this policy is referring to regarding groundwater 
contamination and it appears to be recommending leapfrog 
development and village expansion.  
 
DPLU believes that the policy as currently written provide better 
direction for future decision making.  
 
It is not clear what changes are recommended to COS-21. DPLU 
believe it is adequate as written.  
 
This number is for the unincorporated County and represents a shift of 
20% from the current General Plan. 
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This figure has been revised. 
 
 
 
DPLU believe that sufficient references are provided within the 
General Plan to ensure this.  
 
 
Parks and recreational facilities are addressed in the COS element, 
such as Policy COS-24.1. Village specific plans for recreational 
areas should be developed within community plans. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DPLU does not agree with this interpretation.  
 
DPLU does not believe that inclusion of this policy in the General 
Plan is appropriate at this time.  
 
DPLU believes the suggested policy to be too detailed for inclusion 
in the General Plan.  
 
Travel time is the correct term as it can be consistently applied and 
measured throughout the County.   
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The group’s support is noted and appreciated.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
These comments are noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
The reference to consistency with community plans has been 
added to the bottom of page 4-3. 
 
 
 
 
 
This is not an accurate statement as suggested. The road 
classifications are broadly applied across the County.  
 
 
DPLU anticipates including road networks in Community Plans once 
they are under a standardized format.  
 
The suggested addition is not appropriate because it infers that 
inconsistencies could exist between the plans. 
 
A revision has been made to refer to context sensitive standards.  
 
DPLU does not agree that this is an appropriate location to refer to 
standards.  
 
The suggested addition is unnecessary.  Sufficient emphasis on 
Community Plans is already provided in the General Plan. 
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Revision made as suggested.  
 
 
The suggested addition is unnecessary.  Sufficient emphasis on Community 
Plans is already provided in the General Plan. 
 
The Noise Element addresses noise attenuation techniques. The second 
suggested revision has been incorporated. The third is not necessary.  
 
This policy is not necessary as community involvement in inherent in any 
planning process.  
 
 
Community character added as a bullet.  
 
 
First suggested revision has been made. The second has not because of 
differing opinions among communities.  
 
 
This revision is not necessary. 
 
 
This revision is not necessary. 
 
This revision is not necessary. 
 
 
 
 
Noted. 
 
 
 
 
DPLU does not agree with this concept. The County will commit to 
monitoring implementation of the General Plan and updating it as 
appropriate.  
 
 
Revised as suggested.  
 
 
 
This revision is not necessary. 
 
 
 
Revised as suggested.  
 
 
DPLU does not agree with this suggested which would be an expansion 
from the County’s current trails policy.  
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This issue must be addressed at a Community Plan level.  
 
 
DPLU anticipates including this table in Community Plans 
once they are under a standardized format.  
 
As a result of Board-direction, this road is included in the 
draft General Plan and must be accepted with a lower LOS 
to be adopted by the Board.  The Board also has the 
discretion to increase its classification or to remove the road 
from the road network. In either of these cases, the road will 
be removed from the table with adoption of the General 
Plan. 
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DPLU appreciates this comment and is committed to 
working with the group as it revises its community plan.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
DPLU believes that some of the information that the group is 
requesting will be contained in the General Plan Update 
Environmental Impact Report. At that time, the group can 
coordinate with DPLU if additional information is needed. 
 
 


